

Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Notice of Serious Incident

Date of Incident: 2/8/2023

Date Received by DCCECE: 2/8/2023

Facility Name: Dacus RTC

Facility Number: 108

Facility Type:

Incident Type: Licensing

Report Description: Client: Birth date: **Insurance:** Summit Community Care Guardian: Arkansas County DHS (foster care) Staff member Staff member witness 1: Staff member witness 2: : Date of Incident: 2/8/2023 Client () took staff's walkie and would not give it back. Staff member 1 () performed an improper restraint on Client () while attemping to retrieve the walkie from 2:57pm to 2:58pm. At 3:01pm, a peer gave the Client) a sharp piece of plastic. Staff member () put the Client () in an improper restraint while trying to retrieve the object. The Client recieved a minor injury to his finger. Client recieved a bandage for it. No outside medical treatment was necessary. The staff member is was asked to leave the facility after camera footage was reviewed. Hotline was completed.

Interim Action Narrative: Resident was assessed and received a bandage for his injured finger. Staff member was asked to leave the facility after camera review.

Maltreatment Narrative:

Licensing Narrative: Licensing Specialist contacted the facility to obtain the referral number. Licensing Specialist informed by Ms. Shelly (nurse) that the call was not accepted. Licensing Specialist reviewed camera footage. Licensing Specialist called the AR

. 2/10/2023, Licensing Specialist will inquire if call was accepted and if investigator has been assigned. called accepted and investigator assigned. 2/13/2023, Licensing Specialist spoke with Ms. Banks, Program Director, who reported she faxed in the report. Licensing Specialist informed Ms. Banks that when reporting a call more details needed to be provided. Ms. Banks informed Licensing Specialist that she was informed by the CEO to keep things simple but would provide more details when reporting to the **sector**. Licensing Specialist requested nursing notes. Licensing Specialist reached out to Investigator Cunningham. Licensing Specialist received a copy of the facility's policy regarding emergency safety interventions. 2/15/2023, Licensing Specialist inquired about witness statements. Licensing Specialist received a witness statement. 2/16/2023, Licensing Specialist received another witness statement. 3/8/2023, Licensing Specialist emailed Investigator Cunningham for an update. Licensing Specialist informed that case is still pending. 3/22/2023, Licensing Specialist emailed Investigator Cunningham for an update. Automatic reply stated investigator will be out of the office until 3/27/2023. 4/4/2023, Licensing Specialist emailed Investigator Cunningham for an update. Licensing Specialist informed that case found unsubstantiated on 3/11/2023.



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

521 Visit Compliance Report

Licensee: Dacus RTC

Facility Number: 108

Licensee Address: 211 CHURCH STREET BONO AR 72146

Licensing Specialist: Kendra Rice

Person In Charge: Waynette Banks

Record Visit Date: 2/9/2023

Home Visit Date: 2/9/2023

Purpose of Visit: Complaint Visit

Regulations Out of Compliance:

Regulation Number: 1. 109. 1 .g

Regulation Description: Unprofessional conduct in the practice of child welfare activities shall include, but not limited to the following:

Findings Description: Staff member engaged in behavior that could be viewed was physically harmful to the resident.

Action Due Date:

Action Due Description:

Comply Date:

Sub Regulation Description:

Regulation Number: 9. 905. 4 .g

Regulation Description: The following actions shall not be used, including as discipline:

Findings Description: Staff displayed disciplinary action that could cause physical injury or threat of bodily harm to resident.

Action Due Date:

Action Due Description: Comply Date: Sub Regulation Description:

Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:

Regulation Not Applicable:

Regulations Not Correctable:

Narrative:

Provider Comments:

CCL Staff Signature :

Date: 2/9/2023

Provider Signature :

Alfany Harris

Date: 2/9/2023



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

521 Visit Compliance Report

Licensee: Dacus RTC

Facility Number: 108

Licensee Address: 211 CHURCH STREET BONO AR 72146

Licensing Specialist: Kendra Rice

Person In Charge: Waynette Banks

Record Visit Date: 4/4/2023

Home Visit Date: 4/4/2023

Purpose of Visit: Complaint Visit

Regulations Out of Compliance:

Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:

Regulation Not Applicable:

Regulations Not Correctable:

Narrative:

No in-person licensing visit completed on 4/4/2023.

Licensing Specialist received a complaint on 2/8/2023.

This complaint has been UNFOUNDED by licensing.

Provider Comments:

CCL Staff Signature :

Date: 4/4/2023

Provider Signature :

Date: 4/4/2023



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

521 Visit Compliance Report

Licensee: Dacus RTC

Facility Number: 108

Licensee Address: 211 CHURCH STREET BONO AR 72146

Licensing Specialist: Kendra Rice

Person In Charge: Waynette Banks

Record Visit Date: 4/4/2023

Home Visit Date: 4/4/2023

Purpose of Visit: Complaint Visit

Regulations Out of Compliance:

Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:

Regulation Not Applicable:

Regulations Not Correctable:

Narrative:

REVISED:

No in-person licensing visit completed on 4/4/2023.

Licensing Specialist received a complaint on 2/8/2023.

This complaint has been FOUNDED by licensing. The facility was cited for 109.1.g and 905.4.g on 2/9/2023.

Provider Comments:

CCL Staff Signature :

Date: 6/19/2023

Provider Signature :

Date: 6/19/2023